

SICKLEARY OF THE COLUMN SICN

2008 NOV -3 P 4: 39

FEDERAL ENTROY
REGULATORY COMMISSIO

November 3, 2008

ORIGINAL

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 1900 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1109

TEL 202 • 955 • 1500 FAX 202 • 778 • 2201

VANESSA A COLON DIRECT DIAL: 202-955-1631 EMAIL: tmurphy@hunton.com

FILE NO: 55430.000057

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: New York Independent System Operator, Inc., Docket No. ER09-159-2007-CO

Errata to Standard Small Generator Interconnection Agreement Filing

Dear Ms. Bose:

On October 29, 2008, the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. ("NYISO") and New York State Electric & Gas Corporation submitted an executed Standard Small Generator Interconnection Agreement ("Agreement") with Casella Waste Systems, Inc. As explained in Part I.B of the filing letter two changes were made to the *pro forma* SGIA. Therefore, Attachment II to that filing should have included two blacklined sheets reflecting those two changes to *pro forma* SGIA: (1) Section 4.1.1, which was included; and (2) Attachment 2, which was inadvertently omitted. Attachment I hereto contains the omitted blacklined sheet. This errata does not make any changes to the Agreement included as Attachment I to the October 29, 2008 filing.

Because this errata filing does not make any substantive changes, the NYISO respectfully requests that the Commission grant the October 16, 2008 effective date as requested in the October 29, 2008 filing.

Respectfully submitted,

Vanessa A. Colón

Counsel for

New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

## **ATTACHMENT I**

New York Independent System Operator, Inc. FERC Electric Tariff Service Agreement No. 1392

Original Sheet No. 36

Attachment 2

## Detailed Scope of Work, Including

## Description and Costs of the Small Generating Facility, Interconnection Facilities, and Metering Equipment

Equipment, including the Small Generating Facility, Interconnection Facilities, and metering equipment shall be itemized and identified as being owned by the Interconnection Customer, or the Transmission Owner. The NYISO, in consultation with the Transmission Owner, will provide a best estimate itemized cost, including overheads, of its Interconnection Facilities and metering equipment, and a best estimate itemized cost of the annual operation and maintenance expenses associated with its Interconnection Facilities and metering equipment.

## A. Project Description

Small Generating Facility Address: Clinton County Landfill 209 Sand Road Morrisonville, NY 12962

(Note: the mailing address is Morrisonville, which is located in the Town of Schuvler Falls)

The Interconnection Customer is constructing the 6.4 MW Clinton County Landfill Generation Facility (the "Small Generating Facility") located in Schuvler Falls. New York, adjacent to Transmission Owner's Kents Falls Substation. The Small Generating Facility will consist of four (4) 1600 kW Milton Cateroillar 3250 (2000 kVA synchronous) generators with a power factor of 0.8 with a parasitic load estimated to be 300 kW. The Small Generating Facility will connect to the Transmission Owner's 46 kV system at the Transmission Owner's Kents Falls Substation. The Interconnection Customer will own and operate the Small Generating Facility. Innovative Energy Systems. Inc. ("IES"), on behalf of the Interconnection Customer, will engineer, procure, and construct all the equipment within the Small Generating Facility and will manage the procurement and construction of the 46 kV line. IES will also operate the Small Generating Facility for the Interconnection Customer pursuant to a service contract between the two parties.

The Point of Change of Ownership for the Small Generating Facility will be the Interconnection Customer-owned, group-operated disconnect switch located on Pole 3 outside the Kents Falls Substation fence line and is shown on the one-line diagram provided in Attachment 3 to this Agreement (the "Interconnection Customer's Disconnect Switch").

Issued by: Elaine D. Robinson, Dir. Rog. Affairs Stephen G. Whitley. President Effective: October 16, 2008

Issued on: October 29, 2008